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From: Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > 
Date: Wed, Sep 27, 2017 at 10:54 AM 
Subject: Re: One last thing... 
To: Nicole Boymook <nicoleboymook@fuller.edu> 

Nicole,  

Thank you very much. I’ll get started on the letter and wait to hear from you. In the meantime, I did attend my class last 
night and I have another tonight.  

Best, Nathan 

On Sep 27, 2017, at 6:24 AM, Nicole Boymook <nicoleboymook@fuller.edu> wrote: 

Nathan,  

You are not bothering me. I am sorry I missed your email yesterday. I still have not heard officially. I appreciate your 
patience. Currently, our Provost is in the hospital so things aren't moving at the speed they could be these days.  

In the meantime, if you want to work on your appeal letter here is what it should include: 
1. Name of the person you are appealing to ( I will get you this info)
2. Explain the nature of the situation
3. The reason for your appeal
4. Your desired outcome

I will be in touch ASAP.  

Nicole 

Nicole Boymook 
Executive Director of the Office of Student Concerns

130 N. Oakland Ave. 2nd floor* | Pasadena, CA
e: nicoleboymook@fuller.edu | p: 626-584-5678

* If you need an alternative meeting place, please let me know. 

On Tue, Sep 26, 2017 at 4:52 PM, Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > wrote: 
Hello again Nicole,  

I’m sorry to bother you, but I am approaching the time I need to leave for Menlo Park if I am going to attend the Greek 
class I am registered for. Is this a lost cause, or should I go to these classes on the chance of a successful appeal?  

I appreciate any advice you can give. 
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Thank you,  
Nathan 
 
 
On Sep 26, 2017, at 8:20 AM, Nicole Boymook <nicoleboymook@fuller.edu> wrote: 
 
Nathan,  
 
No problem. It's a confusing last name anyway. I am working on an answer for you. I will be back in touch with you 
ASAP.  
 
Thanks for your patience.  
 
Nicole 
 
 

 

Nicole Boymook 
Executive Director of the Office of Student Concerns 

130 N. Oakland Ave. 2nd floor* | Pasadena, CA 
e: nicoleboymook@fuller.edu | p: 626-584-5678 
 
* If you need an alternative meeting place, please let me know.  

 
On Mon, Sep 25, 2017 at 3:53 PM, Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > wrote: 
Ms. Boymook… I’m so sorry I typed your name wrong. 
 
 
On Sep 25, 2017, at 3:52 PM, Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > wrote: 
 
Hello Ms. Moymook,  
 
My name is Nathan Brittsan and I just received a dismissal letter from Fuller. I am distraught.  
May I begin discussions with you on how to appeal this decision? Also, am I able to attend classes while I am appealing 
this? 
 
Please advise,  
Nathan Brittsan  

 
 
Begin forwarded message: 
 
From: Max Wedel <maxwedel@fuller.edu> 
Subject: Re: One last thing... 
Date: September 20, 2017 at 3:41:21 PM PDT 
To: Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > 
Cc: Kurt Fredrickson <kurtf@fuller.edu>, sotdean <sotdean@fuller.edu> 
 
Hi Nathan, 
 
Your application has not been denied. Since you have now enrolled, however, any further steps or follow‐up will be 
communicated through our School of Theology Dean's Office (copied here). 
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Grace and peace, 
Max 
 
 

 
Max Wedel 
Director of Admissions, Academic Programs 
Phone: 626.584.5365  

 

 
Forming Global Leaders for Kingdom Vocations 
CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING: The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain 
confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action 
in reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or 
destroy this message and any copies immediately.  

 

Will there be a church in the 21st century that matters?Learn more  
 

 
 

On Tue, Sep 19, 2017 at 6:47 PM, Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning > wrote: 
Max,  
 
Thank you for this contact information. Could you please clarify the “decision” you mention here? Is my 
application denied, or will you have to go through a dismissal process since I am already enrolled? I’m not sure 
how I should describe this to Ms Boymook.  
 
Since I was able to register after talking to an academic advisor, shall I plan on attending class next week while 
this is pending? I would appreciate it if you could give me some more clarity on the follow up items we discussed.  
 
Thank you,  
Nathan  
 
On Sep 19, 2017, at 11:30 AM, Max Wedel <maxwedel@fuller.edu> wrote: 
 
Nathan, 
 
Thank you for taking the time to speak with Kurt and I this morning on the phone. As discussed, if you would like 
to appeal Fuller's decision, please contact Nicole Boymook, Executive Director of the Office of Student Concerns, 
at nicoleboymook@fuller.edu or 626‐ 584‐5678 for guidance with the process. 
 
Grace and peace, 
Max 
 
 

 
Max Wedel 
Director of Admissions, Academic Programs 
Phone: 626.584.5365  
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CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING: The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain 
confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any 
action in reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and 
delete or destroy this message and any copies immediately.  

 

Will there be a church in the 21st century that matters?Learn more  

 
 
On Mon, Sep 18, 2017 at 1:29 PM, Max Wedel <maxwedel@fuller.edu> wrote: 
Not a problem, Nathan. Yes, I'll call at 10. 
 
Thanks much, 
Max 
 
 

 
Max Wedel 
Director of Admissions, Academic Programs 
Phone: 626.584.5365  

 

 
Forming Global Leaders for Kingdom Vocations 
CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING: The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain 
confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any 
action in reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and 
delete or destroy this message and any copies immediately.  

 

Will there be a church in the 21st century that matters?Learn more  

 
 
 

On Mon, Sep 18, 2017 at 1:22 PM, Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > wrote: 
Unfortunately, I have an obligation from 9 - 10am.  
 
Would you like to call me at 10? My mobile number is . 
 
Thank you,  
Nathan 
 

On Monday, September 18, 2017 9:08 AM, Max Wedel <maxwedel@fuller.edu> wrote: 
 

Nathan, 
 
Thanks so much for getting back to me. Any chance you are available closer to 9:30 or 
9:45? If not, we will plan for 10am. 
 
Grace and peace, 
Max 
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Max Wedel 
Director of Admissions, Academic Programs 
Phone: 626.584.5365  

 

 
Forming Global Leaders for Kingdom Vocations 
CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING: The information transmitted is intended only for the 
addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized 
review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this 
information is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and 
delete or destroy this message and any copies immediately.  

 

Will there be a church in the 21st century that matters?Learn more  

 
On Mon, Sep 18, 2017 at 8:10 AM, Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning > wrote: 
Hello,  
 
Yes, I am available Tuesday morning. Anytime between 10am and noon works for me. 
 
Let me know what specific time sounds good to you. 
 
Thank you,  
Nathan 
 
 
 

On Sep 15, 2017, at 3:20 PM, Max Wedel <maxwedel@fuller.edu> wrote: 
 
Good afternoon Nathan, 
 
My colleague Chris Lux has let me know of your availability. I am wondering if you might be 
available for a phone call on the morning of Tuesday, September 19? 
 
Let me know if that works for you. 
 
Grace and peace, 
Max 
 
 

 
Max Wedel 
Director of Admissions, Academic Programs 
Phone: 626.584.5365  
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and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or 
other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you 
received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any 
copies immediately.  

 

Will there be a church in the 21st century that matters?Learn more  

 
 
 

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Chris Lux <chrislux@fuller.edu> 
Date: Fri, Sep 8, 2017 at 3:13 PM 
Subject: Re: One last thing... 
To: Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > 
 

Dear Nathan, 

I will let our Director of Admissions know that the soonest you are available for a phone 
call is Monday, September 18th. The status change will be addressed in that phone 
conversation. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Lux 
 
 

 
Christopher M. Lux 
Administrative Director of Admissions 

 

 
Forming Global Leaders for Kingdom Vocations 

 

Will there be a church in the 21st century that matters?Learn more  

 
On Fri, Sep 8, 2017 at 3:01 PM, Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > wrote: 
Hello Chris,  
 
Unfortunately I will be out of the country next week. The soonest I am available for a 
phone call (besides for the rest of the day) is Monday the 18th. May I ask what my 
application status has been changed to? 
 
Thank you,  
Nathan  
 
 
 

Case 2:19-cv-09969-CBM-MRW   Document 47-6   Filed 02/20/20   Page 7 of 11   Page ID #:279



7

On Sep 8, 2017, at 2:23 PM, Chris Lux <chrislux@fuller.edu> wrote: 
 
Dear Nathan, 
 
Your e-mail was forwarded to me from Susan Farrar. Before we can go forward with your 
questions regarding financial aid and advising, we'd like to have a phone conversation 
with you regarding a change to your application status. Would you be available 
Wednesday morning (September 13) for a phone call with our Director of Admissions to 
discuss this matter further? 
 
Sincerely, 

Chris Lux 
Administrative Director of Admissions 
 
 
 

 
Christopher M. Lux 
Administrative Director of Admissions 

 

 
Forming Global Leaders for Kingdom Vocations 
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---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > 
Date: Thu, Sep 7, 2017 at 2:42 PM 
Subject: Re: One last thing... 
To: Susan Farrar <susanfarrar@fuller.edu> 
 

Hello Susan,  
 
Thank you for your help. I also received a reply from Kreddow Savetsaranee who got the 
name change taken care of.  
 
I also wanted to inquire if I am still being considered for any scholarship assistance? 
(President’s, Dean’s, or Leadership)?  
 
Please let me know if I have a registration advisor set up yet. I’d like to get my scheduling 
underway.  
 
Thanks! 
-Nathan 
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On Sep 3, 2017, at 12:29 PM, Susan Farrar <susanfarrar@fuller.edu> wrote: 
 
Hi Nathan, 
Thank you for emailing. I'm sorry you were attending a funeral out of state - sad time I'm 
sure.  
 
I will check on Tuesday to see if we can get you connected to a registration advisor. I'll 
see about getting your last name and which is in the system. 
 
Thank you! 
Blessings, 
Susan 
 
 

 
Susan Farrar 
Admissions 
Phone: 602-220-0400  

 

 
Forming Global Leaders for Kingdom Vocations 

 

Will there be a church in the 21st century that matters?Learn more  

Summer Hours: Fuller offices will be closed on Fridays from 7/14-9/1 (Pasadena Admissions Office will 
remain open). 
 
 
On Fri, Sep 1, 2017 at 1:20 PM, Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > wrote: 
Hello Susan,  
 
The reply my email to Joanna referred me to you. Can you help me with these items? 
 
Thank you,  
Nathan Brittsan 
 
 
Begin forwarded message: 
 
From: Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > 
Subject: Re: One last thing... 
Date: September 1, 2017 at 12:09:21 PM PDT 
To: Joanna Thomas <joannathomas@fuller.edu> 
 
Hi Joanna,  
 
I’m hoping you can help me with two things.  
 
First, it looks like my last name is listed as Henning throughout my Fuller login and profile. 
Can this be changed to reflect my married name, Brittsan? The application was filled out 
using Brittsan. 
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Second, I am out of state for a funeral and was not able to make the call discernment 
orientation. Who should I contact to reschedule this so I can get registered for classes? 
 
Thanks,  
Nathan 
 
 
On Aug 27, 2017, at 5:36 AM, Joanna Thomas <joannathomas@fuller.edu> wrote: 
 
Thanks, Nathan! 
 
On Fri, Aug 25, 2017 at 1:27 PM, Nathan Brittsan <nathanhenning@ > wrote: 
 
Hi Joanna,  
 
Let's go with Pasadena as my campus choice.  
 
Thanks, 
Nathan  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Aug 24, 2017, at 4:43 PM, Joanna Thomas <joannathomas@fuller.edu> wrote: 

 
Hi Nathan: 
 
We're set to process your application to Fuller, but because of our plans to close our regional campuses in two 
years, we need to change your application's "Application Campus" to another campus that is remaining open 
(Pasadena or Houston), or Fuller Online. Again, this still allows you to take as many on campus classes at Fuller 
Bay Area as you like until closure. But, you will most likely need to take additional coursework either Online or at 
another remaining campus to complete your degree. 
 
Could you write me back and let me know if you prefer Online, Pasadena or Houston? Or, if you're still 
considering options, let me know. 
 
Warmly, 
 
Joanna 

 
--  

 
Joanna Thomas, MA 
Admissions Counselor 
Fuller Bay Area & Fuller Northwest 
Phone: 626-460-1070  

 

 

 
Forming Global Leaders for Kingdom Vocations 
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Will there be a church in the 21st century that matters?Learn more  

Summer Hours: Fuller offices will be closed on Fridays from 7/14-9/1 (Pasadena Admissions Office will 
remain open). 
 
 
 
 
--  

 
Joanna Thomas, MA 
Admissions Counselor 
Fuller Bay Area & Fuller Northwest 
Phone: 626-460-1070  
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Summer Hours: Fuller offices will be closed on Fridays from 7/14-9/1 (Pasadena Admissions Office will 
remain open). 
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